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La Opala RG 

 

Improved growth momentum from June’21 
La Opala RG’s (LOG) 1QFY22 operating performance was below our estimates as 
the revenue growth was affected by the lockdowns in May’21 and sales worth 
~Rs80mn were shifted to 2QFY22. The management indicated that pick-up in 
demand is visible from June’21 and the momentum has continued post 1Q. The 
new capacity of 11KTPA will get commissioned from Jan’22 and has total revenue 
potential of Rs1.75bn at peak utilisation. While Borosil has also announced 
capacity expansion recently, we believe that the same would come on stream from 
FY24. While we have cut our FY22 revenue estimate by ~13%, we believe that 
opening up of the economy, availability of new facility and increased focus of 
advertising & market development activities should drive revenue growth. We are 
building in Revenue/EBITDA/APAT CAGR of 39%50%/56% over FY21-FY23E. Post 
the earnings revision, we maintain our Buy rating on LOG with a revised Target 
Price (TP) of Rs320 (Rs310 earlier), indicating an upside of 17% from CMP.  

1QFY22 performance: LOG’s 1QFY22 revenue at Rs322mn (down 45% from 1QFY20 
base) came lower than our estimate. Lockdown in May’21 affected sales significantly and 
also orders worth Rs80mn from Large Format Stores were shifted to 2QFY22. Growth 
momentum picked up from June’21 and should sustain as per the management, unless 
there are further lockdowns/restrictions due to a third covid wave. Capacity utilisation in 
1QFY22 stood at 65%. Inventory build-up is in line with expectation and the management 
is confident of liquidating the same in the remaining part of FY22. Subdued sales 
performance also affected margin delivery in 1QFY22. Higher-than-expected other 
income of Rs52mn was largely due to treasury income and there was no one-off 
element. A second (smaller) furnace has recently been fired up post maintenance 
activities and we expect increase in power & fuel costs in the coming quarters. 

Recovery and capacity addition are key revenue drivers: Covid-19 related lockdowns 
resulted in erosion of revenue base for LOG in FY21 (down ~22%). We expect strong 
recovery led growth in the near term. New capacity at Sitarganj (~55% incremental 
capacity) is expected to be commissioned from January’22 and should contribute 
meaningfully from FY23. Revenue potential at peak utilisation from the new unit is 
Rs1.75bn. The management’s focus on increasing marketing spends and expansion of 
the leadership team augurs well for the medium-term growth prospects. 

 NBIE Values your patronage- Vote for The 
Team in the Asia Money poll 2021. Click here 
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Key Data  

Current Shares O/S (mn) 111.0 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$mn) 30.5/411.1 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 315/191 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 471,642 

 
Price Performance (%)   

 1 M 6 M 1 Yr 

La Opala RG  0.4  27.4  40.7  

Nifty Index 4.0  8.9  47.3  

Source: Bloomberg 

 

1QFY22 result update 

FY20 Annual Report 

 

Particulars 1QFY21 4QFY21 1QFY22 YoY % QoQ % FY20 FY21 YoY% 

Net sales 101 804 322 218.2 -60.0 2,700 2,113 -21.8 

Gross margin % 152.8 73.4 106.6 -4621bps 3318bps 84.2 73.0 -1113bps 

Staff costs 85 130 114 34.2 -12.1 486 401 -17.4 

% sales 84.3 16.2 35.6 -4876bps 1938bps 18.0 19.0 101bps 

Power costs 46 89 88 90.5 -1.1 418 232 -44.4 

% sales 45.9 11.1 27.5 -1841bps 1636bps 15.5 11.0 -448bps 

Other expenses 50 97 45 -10.5 -53.5 324 225 -30.4 

% sales 49.7 12.0 14.0 -3575bps 194bps 12.0 10.7 -133bps 

EBITDA -27 274 95 -447.1 -65.3 1,045 684 -34.6 

EBITDA margin % -27.1 34.1 29.6 5671bps -450bps 38.7 32.4 -633bps 

Depreciation 32 31 31 -4.0 0.3 160 122 -23.4 

EBIT -60 243 64 -208.0 -73.6 885 562 -36.6 

Interest 1 1 1 26.6 78.6 6 3 -55.8 

Other income 7 28 52 615.0 89.3 167 81 -51.6 

PBT -53 270 116 -318.0 -57.2 1,047 640 -38.9 

ETR 42.8 26.3 23.4 -1939bps -296bps 19.5 19.5 5bps 

Adj PAT -30 199 89 -391.8 -55.5 843 496 -41.2 

Adj EPS -0.3 1.8 0.8 -391.8 -55.5 7.5 4.4 -41.2 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research

16 August, 2021 

https://www.euromoney.com/research-and-awards/surveys-and-awards/asiamoney-brokers-poll/vote-now
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/a01bc8a4-d33c-4838-973d-103afa1159b0.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/bseplus/AnnualReport/526947/5269470320.pdf
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net Sales 2,781 2,700 2,113 2,611 4,103 

Growth YoY% 7.3 -2.9 -21.8 23.6 57.1 

Gross margin % 86.0 84.2 73.0 79.0 80.0 

EBITDA 1,124 1,045 684 906 1,535 

EBITDA margin % 40.4 38.7 32.4 34.7 37.4 

Adj PAT 740 843 496 721 1,200 

Adj EPS 6.6 7.5 4.4 6.4 10.6 

Growth YoY% 0.8 13.8 -41.2 45.4 66.5 

RoIC 32.5 32.4 18.6 22.3 33.3 

RoCE 18.5 16.4 9.2 10.8 17.9 

RoE 14.3 15.7 8.2 10.5 16.1 

P/E 41.8 36.7 62.5 43.0 25.8 

EV/EBITDA 25.5 27.2 40.8 30.9 18.3 

P/BV 5.9 5.7 4.7 4.4 4.0 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 2: Change in earnings estimates 

Consolidated (Rsmn) 
Old Estimates New estimates Change (%) 

FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 3,009 4,050 2,611 4,103 -13.2% 1.3% 

EBITDA 1,092 1,685 906 1,535 -17.0% -8.9% 

EBITDA Margin 36% 42% 35% 37% -159bps -420bps 

APAT 793 1,235 721 1,200 -9.1% -2.8% 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3: Change in valuation and TP 

Old New Change 

Target PE TP Target PE TP Target PE TP 

28 310 30 320 7% 3% 

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

   Exhibit 4: One-year forward P/E  

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials  

Exhibit 5: Income statement 

Y/E March (Rsm) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net Sales 2,781 2,700 2,113 2,611 4,103 

Growth YoY% 7.3% -2.9% -21.8% 23.6% 57.1% 

COGS 390 427 570 548 821 

Gross margin % 86.0 84.2 73.0 79.0 80.0 

Staff costs 445 486 401 470 706 

Other expenses 822 743 458 687 1,042 

EBITDA 1,124 1,045 684 906 1,535 

Growth YoY% 5.2 -7.0 -34.6 32.5 69.3 

EBITDA margin % 40.4 38.7 32.4 34.7 37.4 

Depreciation 165 160 122 162 200 

EBIT 959 885 562 744 1,334 

Interest 7 6 3 3 3 

Other income 174 167 81 182 207 

PBT (bei) 1,126 1,046 640 924 1,538 

PBT 1,126 1,046 640 924 1,538 

ETR 34.3 19.5 22.5 22.0 22.0 

PAT 740 843 496 721 1,200 

Adj PAT 740 843 496 721 1,200 

Growth YoY% 0.8 13.8 -41.2 45.4 66.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 7: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsm) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Share capital 222 222 222 222 222 

Reserves 5,069 5,229 6,436 6,868 7,588 

Net worth 5,291 5,451 6,658 7,090 7,810 

Long term debt - - - - - 

Short term debt 9 49 11 11 11 

Total debt 9 49 11 11 11 

Other non-current liabilities 348 266 307 307 307 

Total Equity & Liabilities 5,648 5,766 6,975 7,408 8,128 

Gross block 2,186 2,244 2,295 3,295 3,375 

Accumulated depreciation 971 1,131 1,253 1,415 1,615 

Net Block 1,214 1,113 1,042 1,880 1,760 

CWIP 23 248 796 40 60 

Intangible and others - 113 112 112 112 

Other non-current assets 183 178 104 104 114 

Investments 3,558 3,403 4,612 4,538 4,728 

Trade receivables 482 438 378 465 674 

Inventories 484 550 297 429 674 

C&CE and others 38 38 43 253 490 

Other current assets 30 30 33 60 80 

Total current assets 1,034 1,057 752 1,207 1,919 

Trade payables 129 121 130 161 253 

Other current liabilities 235 225 312 312 312 

Total current liabilities 364 346 442 473 565 

Total Assets 5,648 5,766 6,975 7,408 8,128 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research  

Exhibit 6: Cash flow 

Y/E March (Rsm) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

PBT 1,126 1,046 640 924 1,538 

Depreciation 165 160 122 162 200 

Interest 7 6 3 3 3 

Other adjustments -166 -161 -71 -182 -207 

Change in Working capital -272 -44 330 -215 -383 

Tax paid -352 -276 -191 -203 -338 

Operating cash flow 507 732 833 488 813 

Capex -164 -359 -463 -244 -100 

Free cash flow 343 373 370 244 713 

Other investing activities -150 -92 -330 256 6 

Investing cash flow -313 -451 -792 12 -94 

Issuance of share capital - - - - - 

Movement of Debt -30 40 -38 - - 

Dividend paid (incl DDT) -147 -321 - -288 -480 

Other financing activities -7 -6 -3 -3 -3 

Financing cash flow -184 -288 -41 -291 -483 

Net change in cash flow 10 -7 -0 209 237 

Opening C&CE 28 38 1 43 253 

Closing C&CE 38 31 1 253 490 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 8: Key ratios 

Y/E March (Rsm) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Per share (Rs)      

Adj EPS 6.6 7.5 4.4 6.4 10.6 

Book value 46.8 48.2 58.9 62.7 69.1 

Valuation (x)      

P/Sales 11.1 11.5 14.7 11.9 7.5 

EV/sales 10.3 10.5 13.2 10.7 6.8 

EV/EBITDA 25.5 27.2 40.8 30.9 18.3 

P/E 41.8 36.7 62.5 43.0 25.8 

P/BV 5.9 5.7 4.7 4.4 4.0 

Return ratios (%)      

RoCE 18.5 16.4 9.2 10.8 17.9 

RoE 14.3 15.7 8.2 10.5 16.1 

RoIC 32.5 32.4 18.6 22.3 33.3 

Profitability ratios (%)      

Gross margin 86.0 84.2 73.0 79.0 80.0 

EBITDA margin 40.4 38.7 32.4 34.7 37.4 

PAT margin 25.1 29.4 22.6 25.8 27.8 

Liquidity ratios (%)      

Current ratio 9.0 9.2 8.3 8.1 7.6 

Quick ratio 7.7 7.8 7.6 7.2 6.4 

Solvency ratio (%)      

Debt to Equity ratio 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Turnover ratios      

Fixed asset turnover ratio (x) 2.3 2.4 2.0 1.4 2.3 

Debtor days 63 59 65 65 60 

Inventory days 63 74 51 60 60 

Creditor days 17 16 22 22 22 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track   
Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

17 September 2013 Buy 87 114 

7 October 2012 Buy 96 114 

12 November 2013 Buy 112 134 

14 February 2014 Buy 129 174 

15 February 2014 Buy 129 174 

17 February 2014 Buy 129 174 

12 March 2014 Buy 140 174 

14 May 2014 Buy 176 211 

4 July 2014  Buy 181 211 

14 August 2014 Accumulate 243 254 

9 October 2014 Accumulate 337 353 

10 October 2014 Accumulate 340 353 

7 November 2014 Accumulate 424 458 

9 February 2015 Buy 365 433 

13 May 2015 Buy 382 446 

14 August 2015 Accumulate 530 590 

16 November 2015 UR 574 - 

5 February 2016 UR 641 - 

17 May 2016 UR 558 - 

22 August 2016 UR 582 - 

16 November 2016 UR 533 - 

8 February 2017 UR 478                                                              - 

11 May 2017 UR 536 - 

31 August 2017 UR 481 - 

1 July 2020 Buy 185 233 

14 August 2020 Buy 195 233 

13 November 2020 Buy 207 240 

7 January 2021 Buy 239 280 

12 February 2021 Buy 210 280 

25 May 2021 Buy 265 310 

16 August 2021 Buy 274 320 

Coverage was transferred to Abhishek Navalgund wef 1st July 2020 
 
272 
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DISCLOSURES 
 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also 
a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in 
securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or 
its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the 
subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject  
company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an 
officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject 
company. 
 
Analyst Certification: I/We, Abhishek Navalgund the Research Analyst, are the authors of this report, hereby certify that the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or 
industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this 
research report and has taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any 
recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain 
from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs 
of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated 
to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their 
receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or 
licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its 
affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained 
in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to 
this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report 
should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and 
would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice 
is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of 
securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in 
international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the 
investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability 
whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it 
may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special 
or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website   

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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